

# Financial Results for the First Quarter of the Year 2018

## Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Assets (In LBP Million)	31/3/2018 Unaudited	31/12/2017 Audited
Cash and balances with the Central Banks	25,434,541	24,630,491
Banks and financial institutions	3,398,000	3,563,253
Due from head office, parent, and sister banks/companies	-	-
Granted Financial Loans to Banks and Financial Institutions and reverse repurchase agreements	237,123	44,513
Derivative financial instruments	17,734	20,401
Shares and securities designated at FVTPL	195,041	197,762
Financial assets designated at FVTPL	148,055	165,953
out of which : Loans and advances designated at FVTPL	-	-
Loans and advances to customers designated at Amortised Cost	11,391,488	11,335,975
Loans and advances to related parties designated at Amortised Cost	29,056	28,145
Bank acceptances	192,558	150,791
Shares and securities designated at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI)	38,325	4,224
Financial assets classified at Amortised Cost	7,871,924	7,856,375
Investment and loans to related parties	-	-
Assets taken in recovery of debt	60,322	60,680
Tangible fixed assets	804,738	797,875
Intangible fixed assets	2,168	2,173
Other assets	217,068	199,497
Goodwill	2,022	1,996
<b>Total Assets</b>	<b>50,040,163</b>	<b>49,060,104</b>

## Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Liabilities (In LBP Million)	31/3/2018 Unaudited	31/12/2017 Audited
Due to Central Banks	2,772,504	2,262,208
Due to banks & financial institutions and repurchase agreements	660,238	578,685
Due to head office, parent, and sister banks / companies	-	-
Derivative financial instruments	7,906	34,387
Financial liabilities designated at FVTPL	-	-
out of which : Customers' Deposits at FVTPL	-	-
Customers' deposits at Amortised Cost	40,132,646	39,977,019
Related parties' deposits at Amortised Cost	169,751	185,571
Debt issued and other borrowed funds	-	-
Engagements by acceptances	192,558	150,791
Other liabilities	904,651	817,398
Provisions for risks and charges	487,336	523,424
Liabilities related to non-current assets held for sale	-	-
<b>Total Liabilities</b>	<b>45,327,590</b>	<b>44,529,483</b>
<b>Shareholders' Equity</b>		
Share capital - Common Shares	322,500	322,500
Share capital - Preferred Shares	-	-
Share premium on common shares	374,059	374,059
Share premium on preferred shares	-	-
Non distributable reserve (Legal and Obligatory)	1,312,845	1,312,778
Distributable free reserve	614,239	601,207
Treasury shares	(11,663)	(8,473)
Retained earnings	1,508,562	1,520,460
Reserves for revaluation variance-real estate	14,727	14,727
Fair value for financial assets at FVTOCI	67	614
Foreign currency translation reserve	(402,168)	(410,141)
Profit of the previous financial period	726,701	-
Non-controlling interests	77,443	76,189
out of which : Profit allocated to non-controlling interests	855	4,847
Profit of the financial period	175,261	726,701
<b>Total Shareholders' Equity</b>	<b>4,712,573</b>	<b>4,530,621</b>
<b>Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity</b>	<b>50,040,163</b>	<b>49,060,104</b>

## Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Off Financial Position (In LBP Million)	31/3/2018 Unaudited	31/12/2017 Audited
<b>Financing commitments</b>		
Financing commitments issued	212,910	243,727
Financing commitments received from financial intermediaries	123,231	111,600
Commitments to lend	275,252	443,012
<b>Guarantees</b>		
Guarantees given to financial intermediaries	213,684	196,175
out of which: credit derivatives	-	-
Guarantees received from financial intermediaries	69,092	76,968
out of which: credit derivatives	-	-
Guarantees given to customers	867,228	868,406
Guarantees received from customers	20,361,651	20,290,171
<b>Commitments on financial assets</b>		
Financial assets to receive	-	-
out of which: financial assets sold with an option to repurchase	-	-
Financial assets to deliver	19,000	-
out of which: financial assets bought with an option to resell	-	-
<b>Operations in foreign currencies</b>		
Foreign currencies to receive	2,801,542	3,900,394
Foreign currencies to deliver	2,793,960	3,906,977
<b>Commitments on term financial instruments</b>	<b>414,622</b>	<b>507,966</b>
<b>Other commitments</b>	<b>1,983,156</b>	<b>1,472,800</b>
<b>Fiduciary deposits</b>	<b>884,322</b>	<b>535,800</b>
Under specific instructions	884,322	535,800
Under discretionary investments	-	-
<b>Financial assets under management</b>	<b>11,281,210</b>	<b>11,284,843</b>
<b>Mutual Funds</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>
<b>Financial assets linked to indices and financial derivatives</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>
<b>Bad loans fully provided for and transferred to off balance sheet during the period</b>	<b>8,482</b>	<b>334,748</b>

## Consolidated Income Statement

(In LBP Million)		31/3/2018 Unaudited	31/3/2017 Unaudited
	For the period ended		
Interest and similar income		759,514	640,865
Interest and similar charges		(466,965)	(383,652)
<b>Net interest income</b>		<b>292,549</b>	<b>257,213</b>
Fees and commission income		67,579	61,598
Fees and commission expense		(16,532)	(12,559)
<b>Net Fees and commission income</b>		<b>51,047</b>	<b>49,039</b>
Net gain / (loss) on financial assets & liabilities designated at fair value through profit & loss		13,653	11,112
out of which : Net gain / (loss) on Interest Income		874	2,130
Net gain / (loss) on financial operations		432	3
Other operating income		12,047	5,775
<b>Total operating income</b>		<b>369,728</b>	<b>323,142</b>
Credit loss expense		(8,712)	474
out of which : Credit loss for financial instruments at amortized cost		-	-
Provisions for impairment losses on other financial investments		-	-
<b>Net operating income</b>		<b>361,016</b>	<b>323,616</b>
Personnel charges		(88,102)	(72,477)
General and other operating expenses		(43,829)	(38,305)
Depreciation of tangible fixed assets		(9,280)	(8,171)
Amortization of intangible fixed assets		(380)	(692)
Provisions for impairment loss of goodwill		-	-
<b>Total operating expenses</b>		<b>(141,591)</b>	<b>(119,645)</b>
<b>Net operating profit</b>		<b>219,425</b>	<b>203,971</b>
Share of profit of associate		-	-
Provisions for Risks & Charges		-	-
Loss on Deconsolidation		-	-
Net profit / (loss) from sale or disposal of other assets		(1,744)	(5)
<b>Net profit before taxes</b>		<b>217,681</b>	<b>203,966</b>
Income tax		(41,565)	(35,084)
<b>Operating profit after tax</b>		<b>176,116</b>	<b>168,882</b>
Net profit after tax from non-current assets held-for-sale and discontinued operations		-	-
<b>Net profit</b>		<b>176,116</b>	<b>168,882</b>
Attributable to equity holders of the parent		175,261	167,854
Attributable to non-controlling interests		855	1,028
EPS (Basic) in LBP		817	788
EPS (Diluted) in LBP		817	788